

No. 02-16478-AA

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

RAMIRO RAMOS, JUAN RAMOS and
JOSE RAMOS,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
LISA J. STARK
Attorneys
Civil Rights Division
Department of Justice
Appellate Section - PHB 5016
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-4491

United States v. Ramiro Ramos, Juan Ramos, Jose Ramos
No. 02-16478-AA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF CASE	2
A. Prior Proceedings	2
B. The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Scheidler v. NOW</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1957 (2003).	6
C. Facts	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE PROSECUTOR’S OPENING STATEMENT WAS PROPER AND DOES NOT WARRANT REVERSAL	17
II. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO REVERSAL OF THEIR CONVICTIONS AS A RESULT OF THE GOVERNMENT’S ALLEGED FAILURE TO PROVIDE TIMELY NOTICE OF ITS INTENT TO INTRODUCE 404(b) EVIDENCE	21
III. FORFEITURE THAT IS PRIMARILY PROCEEDS OF DEFENDANTS’ CRIMES AND CONSTITUTES AN	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
AMOUNT SUBSTANTIALLY LESS THAN THE FINE AUTHORIZED BY LAW AND THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES IS NOT EXCESSIVE WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT	33
CONCLUSION	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>427 and 429 Hall Street</i> , 74 F.3d 1165 (11th Cir. 1996)	37
* <i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	33
<i>Cargill v. Turpin</i> , 120 F.3d 1366 (11th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1080 (1998)	20
* <i>Scheidler v. NOW</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1057 (2003)	6
<i>S.E.C. v. Bilzerian</i> , 29 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	33
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 76 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 1996)	33
* <i>United States v. 10380 S.W. 28th Street</i> , 214 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 969 (2000)	34, 35
<i>United States v. 817 N.E. 29th Drive</i> , 175 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1083 (2000)	35, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 32 F.3d 1231 (8th Cir. 1994)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	33, 34, 35, 37
<i>United States v. Beras</i> , 183 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 1999)	29
<i>United States v. Brazel</i> , 102 F.3d 1120 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 822 (1997)	22

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Bullard</i> , 37 F.3d 765 (1st Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1089 (1995)	22
<i>United States v. Chastain</i> , 198 F.2d 1338 (11th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 996 (2001)	33
* <i>United States v. Chirinos</i> , 112 F.3d 1089 (11th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1052 (1998)	17, 18
* <i>United States v. Dicter</i> , 198 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 828 (2000)	35, 37, 38
<i>United States v. Elkins</i> , 885 F.2d 775 (11th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1005 (1990)	17
<i>United States v. French</i> , 974 F.2d 687 (6th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1066 (1993)	29-30
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 917 F.2d 1370 (5th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>United States v. Garrison</i> , 133 F.3d 831 (11th Cir. 1998)	37
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 258 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 111 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 1997)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Jiminez</i> , 224 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1043 (2001)	24

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Kuentler</i> , 2003 WL1873308 (8th Cir. Apr. 15, 2003)	30
<i>United States v. Lampley</i> , 68 F.3d 1296 (6th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>United States v. Leavitt</i> , 878 F.2d 1329 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 968 (1989)	24
<i>United States v. Lopez-Gutierrez</i> , 83 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 1996)	26
* <i>United States v. McLean</i> , 138 F.3d 1398 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 896 (1998)	24
<i>United States v. Obregon</i> , 893 F.2d 1307 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1090 (1990)	17, 20
* <i>United States v. Perez-Tosta</i> , 36 F.3d 1552 (11th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1145 (1995)	23, 26, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Powers</i> , 59 F.3d 1460 (4th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1077 (1996)	23
<i>United States v. Prosperi</i> , 201 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 956 (2000)	23
<i>United States v. Ramsdale</i> , 61 F.3d 825 (11th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 110 F.3d 1320 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 975 (1997)	32

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Sawyer</i> , 799 F.2d 1494 (11th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1069 (1987)	20
<i>United States v. Sepulveda</i> , 15 F.3d 1161 (1st Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 512 U.S. 1223 (1994)	29
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , 41 F.3d 1257 (8th Cir. 1994)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Tilley</i> , 18 F.3d 295 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1015 (1994)	34
<i>United States v. Tinoco</i> , 304 F.3d 1088 (11th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 1484 (2003)	33
<i>United States v. Valenti</i> , 60 F.3d 941 (2d Cir. 1995)	29
<i>United States v. Wild</i> , 47 F.3d 669 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 842 (1995)	33
<i>United States v. Wilder</i> , 15 F.3d 1292 (5th Cir. 1994)	37
<i>United States v. Williford</i> , 754 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 822 (1997)	22

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES: PAGE

United States Constitution:

 Eighth Amendment *passim*

8 U.S.C. 1324 2

8 U.S.C. 1324(a) 3, 35

8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(1)(B)(i) 35

18 U.S.C. 241 2

18 U.S.C. 371 2, 35

18 U.S.C. 982(a)(6)(A) 3, 5

18 U.S.C. 1951 3, 6

18 U.S.C. 3231 1

18 U.S.C. 3571(d) 23, 24

28 U.S.C. 1291 1

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b) *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b), Advisory Comm. Notes, 1991 Amendments 23, 24, 32

RULES:

U.S.S.G. § 5E1.2, Commentary, Application Note 36

U.S.S.G. § 5E1.2(4) 36

U.S.S.G. § 5E1.2(c)(4) 36

MISCELLANEOUS:

PAGE

Eleventh Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions, Comm. on Pattern Jury

Instructions, District Judges Ass'n, Trial Instruction 1.1 (1997) 20
